

SUBJECT INDEX

- accession countries, electoral
 - backlash in, 4
 - accession effect, European Union
 - and, 180–184, 337–339
 - administrative constraints
 - privatization and, 239
 - top-bottom sales policy, 247
 - advanced market economies, soft
 - budget constraints in, 304
 - agenda-setting powers
 - divide-and-rule tactics, 69–73
 - political economy of reform and, 84, 104
 - secession and reform transfers
 - with, 77–80
 - speed of reform and, 68–69
 - aggregate output
 - excess demand and, 10
 - role of, in centrally planned economies, 8–9
 - aggregate supply and demand, output
 - fall and, 154–157
 - aggregate uncertainty
 - big bang vs. gradualism and, 31–37
 - gradualism and status quo bias and, 28–30
 - liberalization and, 20
 - optimal sequencing and constituency differences, 45–47
 - reform paths and strategies and, 14–17
 - reversal costs and, 41–42
 - in transition economy, 12
 - agricultural sector
 - contract responsibility system in China and reform of, 136
 - “contract system” in Vietnam of, 16
 - decollectivization in China and, 39–40
 - regional experimentation in China with, 63
 - Soviet Union, MTS station system
 - in, 64
 - allocative change. *See also* sectoral reallocation
 - goods and services, 6
 - inefficient supply and rationing, price liberalization and, 140–145
 - output fall and, 155
 - partial decentralization and distortions in, 273
 - price liberalization and, 132–135
 - role of institutions in, 339–341
 - sectoral reallocation, 7
 - transition economics and, xxviii, 109–111
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 334–335
 - allocative efficiency
 - asymmetric information and, 73–76
 - dual-track liberalization, 151–152
 - improvements in, during economic transition, 11
 - all-search equilibrium
 - dual-track liberalization and output fall, 166–167
 - output dynamics, 163–166
 - search frictions and investment specificity, 162–163
 - American Revolution, large-scale institutional change following, xxv
 - Andropov, Yuri, 9
 - arms race, overdevelopment of heavy industry and, 6–7
 - asset demands, bottom-up sales to outsiders and, 247–248
 - asset dissipation
 - efficiency enhancement of privatization and, 233–234
 - vs. incentives, 252
 - mass privatization and, 245
 - noncash bids and moral hazard
 - with, 256–260
 - privatization and, 238–239
 - in Slovenia, 263
 - SOE privatization and, 3–4
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 336–339
- asymmetric information
 - bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 157–160
 - compensation of losers and, 68
 - ratchet effect and, 207
 - transfers and, 73–76
 - attribute matching, M-form vs. U-form organization, 58–59
 - attribute shocks, M-form vs. U-form organization, 58–60
- backlash
 - giveaway privatization and political irreversibility, 93–94
 - mass privatization, 87–94
 - political constraints and speed of transition and, 80–82
 - bailout policies, output fall and, 155. *See also* soft budget constraints; subsidies
 - bank conciliation procedure, soft budget constraints and, 290
 - bank credit, soft budget constraints and, 289
 - bank-firm relations
 - incentives for bad debt revelation, 316–319
 - monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization, 308–310
 - soft budget constraints, 293–294
 - banking sector
 - bankruptcy and passivity, 311–312
 - conflict of interest in, 296–298
 - monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization, 308–310

- banking sector (*continued*)
 monitoring vs. initial capitalization, 311
 partial transfers, hospital bank loans, 315–316
 passivity gamble, 308–312
 privatization's impact on, 16
 recentralization of, in China, 275
 rent seeking behavior, 312–316
 screening technology and, 305–307
 soft budget constraints in, 289–293, 307–316
 stabilization of, in Russia, 83
 bank loans, soft budget constraints and, 289–292
 bank-oriented economies, speed of technology adoption in, 305
 bankruptcy laws
 bank passivity and, 311–312
 Czech/Hungarian comparisons, 311–312
 gradual restructuring and, 16
 monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization, 308–310
 noncash bids and moral hazard, 260
 soft budget constraints and, 226
 bargaining inefficiency, output fall and, 157–160, 164–165
 barter deals, output fall and, 167–168
 Belarus, output decline in, 18, 20
 Berlin Wall, fall of, transition economics theory and, 1
 bicycle theory of European unification, 40
 big bang strategy of transition economics, 1
 aggregate uncertainty and trade-off with gradualism, 31–37
 Czech embrace of, 4
 dual-track price liberalization and, 141–142
 foreign investment and, 52–56
 gradualism and status quo bias vs., 28–30
 majority rule, divide-and-rule tactics and, 70–73
 M-form vs. U-form organization, 58–65
 packaging reforms for majority support, 72–73
 public sector reduction under, 81–82
 reversal costs, 41–42
 speed and sequencing factors in, 16–17
 borrowing strategies. *See also* credit constraints
 financing law enforcement with, 180–184
 reimbursement constraints, 181–184
 bottom-up sales to outsiders, privatization through, 247–248
 branch organization, in Soviet Union, 57
 bribery, of government bureaucrats, 265–266
 British colonization, rate of corruption and, 188
Brookings Papers on Economic Activity, 3
 budget constraints, noncash bids and moral hazard, 258–260
 budget deficits, privatization and, 101
 budget stabilization, incentives vs. soft budget constraints and asset stripping, 254–256
 budget subsidies, in socialist economies, 287–288
 Bulgaria
 credit constraints in, 319
 electoral backlash in, 4
 life expectancy in, 20–21
 organized crime in, 172
 output fall in, 17, 19, 169
 price liberalization and stabilization, 132
 trade arrears in, 300
 unemployment and worker mobility in, 128–129
 bureaucrats. *See also* government intervention
 corruption of dual-track system and, 149–150
 enterprise behavior and, 274–275
 federalism and yardstick competition and, 276–279
 impact of reforms on, 82–83
 incentives in government and, 265–283
 SOEs vs. TVEs and, 273–274
 township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 281–285
 Burke, Edmund, 41
 capital depreciation effect, output dynamics, 163–166
 capitalism
 economic theory and, xx–xxiv
 government and economic agents in, xxiii
 incentive structures and markets in, xxi
 legal arrangements and social norms in, xxii–xxiii
 political structure and economic interest groups, xxiii–xxiv
 property rights and incentives in, xxi–xxii
 socialist economies and, xviii
 soft budget constraints in, 289
 uncertainty regarding, 12
 capitalization
 bank monitoring vs., 311
 reserve requirements and, 313–315
 capital market liquidity, privatization revenues and, 101
 cash flow rights
 government intervention in firms and, 198–199
 privatization and allocation of, 201–203
 Central Europe. *See also* Eastern Europe; specific countries
 surprises in transition economics of, 2–5
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 336–339

- centralized government, soft budget constraints, 268–270
- centrally planned economies
failure of, xx–xxiv
sales/production discrepancies, corruption of dual-track reforms in, 149–150
- central-planning practice, goods nomenclature, 8
- checks and balances effect, partial decentralization and distortions in, 273
- China
banking system in, 319–322
decollectivization in, 39–40
dual-track price liberalization in, 17, 132–133, 135–151
Eastern European transition compared with, 57
enterprise autonomy in, 225
evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 328–329, 340–342
federalism in, 279–281, 323–324
government incentives in, 266–283
gradualist programs in, 35
large-scale institutional change in, xxiv–xxv
legal arrangements and social norms in, xxii–xxiii
local government expenditures in, 274–275
managerial profit incentives in, 225
M-form vs. U-form organization in, 56–65
political constraints on reform in, 82–83
population as factor in studies of, 274n.7
post-liberalization macroeconomic performance, 17–18
private sector development in, 48
regional economic planning in, 8, 9n.6, 57
sequencing of reform in, 49–50
soft budget constraints in, 220–221
tax revenues in, 179–180
township and village enterprises (TVEs) in, 20, 281–285
transition economics in, 4–5
Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 336–339
yardstick competition in, 276–279
- Chubais, Anatoli, 102
- closure, speed of, optimal speed of transition, effects on, 120–127
- CMEA breakdown
dual-track liberalization and, 340–341
output fall and, 153–154, 169
- Coase theorem
government intervention, 202–203
privatization and, 229
- commercialization, state-owned enterprises (SOEs) autonomy and, 199
- commitment, credibility of
compensation of losers and, 68
soft budget constraints and, 215
- common law system, rate of corruption and, 188
- Common Market, momentum effects of, 40
- communism, electoral backlash and, 4
- competition
decentralization of government and, 266–267
entry effect, soft budget constraints and, 302–305
lock-in contracting and reduction of, 189–192
managerial efficiency and privatization, 233–234
partial decentralization and, 272–273
sequencing of reform, 49–50
yardstick competition, federalism and, 276–279
- competitive sales policies, rent-seeking minimization with, 238–239
- complementarities
bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 159–160
big bang vs. gradualism, 32–37
gradualism in reforms and, 28–30
M-form vs. U-form organization, 57–58
partial price liberalization and, 134–135
reform momentum and, 37–40
of reforms, in transition economies, 12
Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 332–335
- conditionality, EU accession linked to, 183–184
- congestion externalities, speed of reallocation and, 127
- consistent planning, lack of, in socialist economies, 8
- constituency differences, sequencing of reforms, 45–47
- consumer demand, not satisfied, in centrally planned economies, 9
- consumer price index, administered price share in, 133
- consumption goods sector, output fall, 163–166
- consumption levels, endogenous capital accumulation, optimal speed of reallocation, 116
- consumption-smoothing effect, optimal speed of transition, 123–127
- contract enforcement, private contracting and law enforcement weakness, 189–192
- contract responsibility system, Chinese agricultural reform, dual-track price liberalization and, 136
- contract theory, ratchet effect and, 206

- control rights
 - government intervention in firms and, 198–199
 - information access and, 204–205
 - privatization and government's loss of, 200–203
 - privatization and transfer of, 201–203
- control structures, ownership
 - structure separated from, xxi
- convergence, in centrally planned economies, 8
- coordination issues
 - conditionality and accession effect, 183–184
 - foreign investment and, 56
 - law-compliance externality and, 176–178
 - law enforcement and, 172–173
 - legal compliance and, 173
 - M-form vs. U-form organization, 57–59
- corporate governance
 - in Czech Republic, 103
 - enterprise performance and, 21–22
 - failure of, in Russia, xx
- corruption
 - cross-country analysis of, 188–189
 - dual-track liberalization and, 148–150
 - economic performance and, 187–189
 - unofficial economy and, 186–187
- cost of effort, incentives vs. soft
 - budget constraints and asset stripping, 252–256
- cost reductions, public vs. private
 - provision of public goods, 203–204
- costs of privatization, 102–103
 - defensive restructuring, 234
- Council for Mutual Economic Assistance (CMEA), 48
- country risk, privatization and, 101
- coupon system, dual-track price
 - liberalization in China and, 136
- court systems, trust relationships and, 190–192
- credibility of government, enforcement of liberalization and, 147–148
- credit constraints
 - decentralization of loan systems and, 295–299
 - state-owned enterprises in transition economies, 319–322
- credit crunch hypothesis
 - output fall and, 155–157
 - soft budget constraints and, 289, 304
- crime control
 - EU accession effect and, 180–184
 - geopolitical aspects of, 338–339
 - state institutional resources for, 178–180
 - tax revenues for, 175–178
- critical mass of privatization
 - early policy reforms, 91n.3
 - multiple equilibria in, 89–92
- Croatia, output decline in, 17, 19
- cross-subsidization (SOEs)
 - optimal speed of transition, speed of closure and, 121–127
 - vs. TVEs, 273–274
- cultural norms, capitalism and, xxii–xxiii
- Cultural Revolution, 49
- cycling, reform implementation through, 33n.5
- Czechoslovakia. *See also* Czech Republic; Slovakia
 - administrative privatization in, 247
 - breakup of, 4
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - historical lack of market reform in, 11
 - mass privatization in, 85–86
 - mass privatization to outsiders in, 242
 - political constraints in, 25–26
 - secession and transfers in, 76–80
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
- Czech Republic
 - bankruptcy laws in, 311–312
 - big bang strategies in, 16
 - competitiveness with other transition economies, 267
 - corruption levels in, 188–189
 - credit constraints in, 321
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - endogeneity problem in, 261
 - government stability in, 101–102
 - gradualism and asymmetric information in, 74–76
 - mass privatization in, 94–98, 101–102, 171, 242–245, 249–250
 - nonperforming loans in, 290
 - output decline in, 17, 19
 - political constraints in, 26, 82
 - privatization in, 4, 17, 49, 262, 263–264
 - unemployment rates in, 128
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
- decency constraints, privatization and government intervention and, 202–203
- decentralization
 - of banking, 292–293, 295–299
 - Chinese economic reform and, 49–50
 - empirical research concerning, 274–275
 - of finances, 298
 - fiscal hardening effect, 270–271
 - incentive structures in government and, 266–283
 - partial decentralization, impact on fiscal/monetary policy, 271–273
 - short-termism and, 299
- decision theory, transition economics and, xxvi
- decollectivization
 - in China, 39–40
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist

- perspective on, 336–337
- decomposition algorithms, centrally planned economies and, 8
- default payoff, big bang vs. gradualism and, 33–37
- defensive restructuring
- economic performance and, 262–264
 - mass privatization to insiders and, 246
 - mass privatization to outsiders and, 243
 - privatization and, 234–236, 248–250
- delay costs
- asymmetric information and transfers, 73–76
 - M-form vs. U-form organization, 62–63
- deliveries, enforcement of dual-track liberalization and, 147–148
- demand elasticity, partial price liberalization and, 135
- democratization
- corruption levels and duration of, 188–189
 - economic reforms in context of, xxiv
 - lack of, in China, 5
 - secession and political integration and, 80
- demonopolization, hard budget constraints (HBC), 224
- Deng Xiaoping, 49
- Denmark, referendum against monetary union in, 51
- de novo enterprises
- disorganization effects and, 168–169
 - performance measurements of, 261
- deposit guarantees, as soft budget constraint, 312n.12
- design attributes, M-form vs. U-form organization, 58
- detection probability, bank passivity and, 308–310
- developing countries, unofficial economy in, 186–187
- dictatorships, economic reforms in context of, xxiv
- disorganization effects
- allocative change and, 339–341
 - de novo firms and, 168–169
 - output fall, 156–157, 164–165
- dispersed ownership
- insiders, mass privatization to, 245–246
 - outsiders, mass privatization to, 242–245
- disruption effect, output dynamics, 163–166
- distortional costs of transfers, asymmetric information and, 74
- diversified privatization
- giveaway policies, 94–98
 - reversal costs, 97–98
- divide-and-rule tactics, majority voting in absence of transfers, 69–73
- double marginalization, allocative change and, 339–341
- double monopolization, output fall and, 156
- Downsian approach of competitive voting, political constraints on reform and, 68–69
- dual-track liberalization
- allocative effects of, 151–152
 - corruption and, 148–150
 - economy theory and, 345–346
 - efficiency and Pareto improvement under, 146
 - efficient supply and rationing, 137–139
 - enforcement of, 146–148
 - evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 340–341
 - inefficient supply and rationing, 139–145
 - law enforcement and government strength through, 178–180
 - output fall and, 166–167, 193
- post-transition maintenance of, 150–151
- price liberalization under, 132–133, 135–151
- as transitional technique, xx
- dynamic general equilibrium model
- capital accumulation and optimal sectoral reallocation, 115
 - political constraints, 81–82
- East Asian crisis, soft budget constraints, 298–299
- Eastern Europe. *See also* Central Europe; specific countries
- Chinese transition compared with, 57
 - gradualism and asymmetric information in, 74–76
- East Germany. *See* German Democratic Republic
- economic agents, government institutions and, xxiii
- economic development
- rate of corruption and, 188–189
 - trade efficiency and costs of goods and, 79
- economic integration, reform sequencing and, 50–51
- economic theory
- institutionalist perspective on, 345–346
 - role of transition in, xviii–xx, xxv–xxvii
 - transition from socialism to capitalism, 1
- economy-of-scale effects, goods provision and, 79–80
- efficiency enhancement
- conflict of interest in banks and, 297–298
 - crime control and, 181–184
 - dual-track price liberalization, 146
 - inefficient supply and rationing, price liberalization and, 141–145
 - output dynamics, 163–166

- efficiency enhancement (*continued*)
 price liberalization and stabilization, 131–132
 privatization and, 232–234, 261
 ratchet effect under socialism, 209
 from reforms, 67–69
 restructuring through privatization, 234–236
 search frictions and investment
 specificity and, 161–167
 Washington consensus vs.
 evolutionary-institutionalist
 perspective, 329–335, 334–335
- electoral backlash, in transition
 economies, 4
- emerging market economies, political
 risk, investment response, and
 reform strategy in, 56
- empirical research
 decentralization and bureaucratic
 incentives, 274–275
 financial transactions, 319–322
 government collapse in transition
 economies, 184–192
 mass privatization, 101–102
 output fall, 168–169
 political constraints on reform,
 82–83
 privatization effects, 261–264
 sectoral and labor reallocation,
 127–129
 soft budget constraints and, 224–
 227
- employer-to-output elasticity
 soft budget constraints and, 226–
 227
 in transition economies, 128
- employment maximization, incen-
 tives vs. soft budget constraints
 and asset stripping, 254–256
- endogenous capital accumulation
 privatization and enterprise
 performance, 261–264
 sectoral reallocation and, 114–127
- endogenous investment, speed of
 reform and, 51–56
- endogenous searching, search
 frictions and investment
 specificity, 162n.3
- enforcement conditions, dual-track
 price liberalization and, 146–
 148
- enterprise autonomy
 local government behavior and,
 275
 socialist market reforms and,
 10–11
 soft budget constraints and, 221–
 223
- enterprise performance
 ownership and corporate gover-
 nance and, 21–22
 privatization and, 261–264, 262
 Washington consensus vs.
 evolutionary-institutionalist
 perspective on, 343–344
- enterprise restructuring
 attribute matching and, 58
 gradualism and, 17
 incentive-based restructuring, 7
 managerial labor market and
 ratchet effect, 212–213
 privatization and efficiency in,
 234–236
 role of, in transition economics, 2
 sequencing of reforms and, 50
 soft budget constraints, 214
 trade arrears and, 300–302
 worker resistance to, 10
- entrepreneurial class, creation of, 11
- entry
 new projects, competition from,
 302–303
 soft budget constraints and, 302–
 305
- equilibrium market quantity
 efficient supply and rationing,
 dual-track price liberalization
 and, 137–139
 inefficient supply and rationing,
 dual-track price liberalization
 and, 139–145
 limited price liberalization and,
 144
 planned market quantity greater
 than, 145–146
- equilibrium reform proposals,
 secession and transfers under,
 78–80
- Estonia
 bankruptcy laws in, 311–312
 output decline in, 17, 19
 unemployment and worker
 mobility in, 128–129
- ethics, reversal costs and, 42
- ethnolinguistic fragmentation, corrup-
 tion and, 188–189
- European Free Trade Agreement
 (EFTA), 40
- European integration, optimal
 sequencing and, 50–51
- European Monetary Union, 40, 50–51
- European Union
 accession effect and transition
 economics, 180–184, 337–339
 aggregate uncertainty and, 31
 bicycle theory of, 40
 big bang vs. gradualism in, 37
 complementarities and reform
 momentum in, 39–40
 economic integration and, 50–51
 joint financing of crime control
 with, 182–184
- evolutionary-institutionalist per-
 spective
 allocative change and, 339–341
 assessment of, 335–344
 reform strategies and, 336–339
 vs. Washington consensus, 328–
 335
- ex ante political constraints
 big bang vs. gradualism under,
 34–37
 characteristics of, 26–27, 104
 constituency differences and,
 45–47
 mass privatization and, 86
 optimal sequencing and, 42
 partial decentralization and, 273
 on privatization, 237–239
 Washington consensus vs.
 evolutionary-institutionalist
 perspective on, 336–339

- ex ante recapitalization, bank monitoring vs., 311
- excess capacity, hard budget constraints and, 224
- excess demand, in socialist economies, 10
- excess employment
government intervention and, 198–200, 202–203
incentives vs. soft budget constraints and asset stripping, 253–256
soft budget constraints, 226
- excessive closures
Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 113–114
empirical research on, 127–129
optimal speed of transition and “unexpected” closure, 124–127
output fall and, 155–157
- exogenous policymaking, optimal speed of transition, effects on, 120–127
- exports, corruption rates and levels of, 188–189
- ex post moral hazard, privatization with, 256–260
- ex post political constraints
big bang vs. gradualism under, 36–37
characteristics of, 27, 104
constituency differences and, 45–47
irreversibility and ex ante acceptability, 47–48
mass privatization and, 86, 98
optimal sequencing and, 42
on privatization, 237–239
soft budget constraints as, 214–215
Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 336–339
- ex post recapitalization, banking decentralization, 292–293
- expropriation levels, mass privatization and, 95–98
- externalities in private sector, mass privatization and, 89–92
- fast-giveaway privatization, limits of, 248–250
- federalism
in China, 275
China vs. Russia, comparisons of, 279–281, 323–324
corruption and size of, 188–189
hard budget constraints and, 267–275
yardstick competition and, 276–279
- financial intermediaries, mass privatization to outsiders and, 244–245
- financial systems. *See also* banking sector
soft budget constraints and, 304–305, 319–323
- finite-horizon structure, majority rule, divide-and-rule tactics and, 70–72
- first-order conditions
bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 158–160
optimal speed of transition, 117
- fiscal competition
decentralization, incentive effects of, 270–271
infrastructure investment and, 275
- fiscal constraints
partial decentralization, impact on fiscal/monetary policy, 271–273
privatization, 236–237
top-bottom sales policy, 246–247
- fiscal externality, law-compliance externality and, 176–178
- “flexible integration” model
big bang vs. gradualism, 37
complementarities and reform momentum, 38–40
- “forced substitution,” in centrally planned economies, 9
- foreign banks, soft budget constraints and, 290–292
- foreign direct investment (FDI)
geopolitics and, 338
in transition economies, 56
- foreign investment
liberalization of, output dynamics and, 166
speed of reform and, 52–56
- free distribution of state assets, 238–239
- free-rider problem
mass privatization to outsiders, 242–245
U-form vs. M-form organization and, 65n.14
- frictions. *See also* specific frictions, e.g. labor market frictions
allocative shifts and, 110–111
- full reform, aggregate uncertainty and, 31–37
- Gaidar, Yegor, 337
- gambling for resurrection, banking passivity and, 308–312
- game theory, transition economics and, xxv–xxvi
- general equilibrium model of consumption and savings, political constraints and speed of transition, 81–82
- geographical organization, M-form organization as, 60–65
- geopolitics
hard budget constraints and, 343
inequality and, reform gains and losses and, 76–80
transition economic theory and, 337–339
- Georgia, unofficial economy in, 185
- German Democratic Republic
enterprise restructuring in, 50
excess closures and labor market friction, 114, 128–129
fiscal constraints on privatization, 237
historical lack of market reform in, 11

- German Democratic Republic (*continued*)
 restructuring policies and asymmetric information in, 73–76
 top-bottom sales policy in, 246–247
 transfers from West Germany and speed of reform in, 73–76
- Gini coefficient, as transition economic indicator, 20–21
- giveaway privatization
 insiders vs. outsiders and, 86, 94–98, 231
 mass privatization to insiders and, 246
 political effect of, 92–94
- GKO auctions, stabilization in Russia and, 83
- goods and services allocation
 diversion and corruption regarding, 148–150
 enforcement of, 147–148
 inefficient supply and rationing, price liberalization and, 140–145
 in socialist economies, 6
- goods nomenclature, disaggregation of, in socialist economies, 8
- Gorbachev, Mikhail, xviii, 148, 339n.2
- Gosagroprom, in Soviet agriculture, 64
- Goszakaz system (Russia), 148
- government budget constraints
 Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 112–114
 soft budget constraints, 213–215
 speed of reallocation and, 127
- government collapse
 empirical research in, 184–192
 evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 341
 incentives and bureaucracy, 265–283
 insiders mass privatization and, 246
- law-compliance externality and equilibria in, 176–178, 193
 unofficial economies and, 187
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 342–344
- government corruption
 in Central/Eastern Europe, 172n.1
 economic performance and, 263–264
- government-firm relationship,
 incentive problems and, 197–198
- government intervention
 banking soft budget constraints, 307–316
 control over firms, 199–200
 control rights and information access, 204–205
 corruption and extent of, 188–189
 economic agents and, xxiii
 economic performance and collapse of, 171–194
 incentives vs. soft budget constraints and asset stripping, 253–256
 inefficiency linked to, 197–198
 initial banking capitalization and reserve requirements, 313–315
 law enforcement and strength of, 179–180
 privatization revenues and, 101–102
 public vs. private provision of public goods, 203–204
 ratchet effect and, 205–213
 role of, in transition economies, 11
 SOEs vs. TVEs, 273–274
 soft budget constraints and, 221–223
 township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 281–285
 transition economics and, xxviii
 unofficial economies and, 186–187
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 335
- gradualism
 aggregate uncertainty and trade-off with big bang, 31–37
 asymmetric information over winners and losers and, 73–76
 bottom-up sales to outsiders, privatization through, 247–248
 complementarities and reform momentum, 38–40
 divide-and-rule tactics and political constraints, 69–73
 dual-track price liberalization and, 142–145
 foreign investment and, 52–56
 liberalization strategies and, 17
 M-form vs. U-form organization, 58–65
 optimal sequencing and, 42–51
 packaging reforms for majority support, 72–73
 public sector reduction under, 81–82
 as reform strategy, 14, 16
 status quo bias and, 28–30
 transition economics and, 1
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 329–335
- Granger causality tests, unofficial economies and, 187
- gross domestic product (GDP)
 Central/Eastern Europe real GDP growth, 154
 in China, 4
 Chinese government-controlled output as percentage of, 180
 comparisons of, in Central Europe, 171
 imports as share of, 188
 output fall and, 153–154
 per capita, corruption and, 188
 private sector share, in transition economies, 231–232
 stabilization in Russia and, 83
 subsidies as percentage of, 287–288

- as transition economic indicator, 20–21
- unofficial economy as percentage of, in transition economies, 185–187
- gross national product (GNP), in socialist economies, 161
- growth rates, optimal speed of transition, 117
- hard budget constraints (HBC)
 - banking decentralization, 292–293, 324
 - credibility of, 214–215
 - demonopolization and, 224
 - entry and, 302–303
 - federalism and, 267–275
 - fiscal decentralization, 270–271
 - incentives for bad debt revelation, 316–319
 - initial bank capitalization and reserve requirements, 313–315
 - innovation benchmarks and, 218–219
 - optimal speed of transition, effects on, 120–127
 - output fall and, 155
 - partial decentralization and, 271–273
 - privatization and, 223
 - ratchet effect and, 217–218
 - screening technology and, 306–307
 - short-termism and, 299
 - SOEs vs. TVEs, 273–274
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 335
- heterogeneity, privatization policies and, 240–242
- hidden economies, output fall and, 18–19
- hierarchical coordination, economic theory and, xx
- honest producer utility, law enforcement and, 175–178
- hospital banks, partial transfers as subsidies of, 315–316
- “household responsibility system” in China, 39–40
- Hungary
 - administrative privatization in, 247
 - banking system in, 319–322
 - bankruptcy laws in, 311–312
 - bottom-up sales to outsiders in, 247–248
 - competitiveness with other transition economies, 267
 - corruption levels in, 188–189
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - foreign bank presence in, 290–292
 - gradualism and asymmetric information in, 74–76
 - gradualist programs in, 35
 - instability of government in, 101
 - liberalization efforts in, 16n.11
 - mandatory planning abolished in, 10–11
 - noncash sale of assets in, 231
 - nonperforming loans in, 289–290
 - output fall in, 17, 19, 154, 168
 - political constraints in, 26, 82
 - private sector development in, 48
 - privatization in, 231, 262
 - U-form vs. M-form organization in, 65
 - unemployment in, 128
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
- Inada conditions, multiple equilibria and, 178
- incentive compatibility constraints
 - conflict of interest in banks and, 297–298
 - noncash bids and moral hazard, 258–260
- incentive structures
 - bad debt revelation, 316–319
 - Chinese enterprise autonomy and, 225
 - empirical evidence and applications, 274–275
 - fiscal decentralization, 270–271
 - foreign investment and, 54–56
- government bureaucracy and, 265–283, 323
- local government tax collection in China and, 280–281
- managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 209–213
- markets and, in capitalism, xxi
- mass privatization to insiders and, 246
- partial decentralization, 271–273
- privatization and efficiency enhancement of, 233–234, 261
- property rights and, xxi–xxii
- ratchet effect and, 205–213
- socialism, ratchet effect and, 207–209
- in socialist economies, 197–198
- SOEs vs. TVEs, 273–274
- soft budget constraint, 213–224
- vs. soft budget constraints and asset stripping, 252–256
- township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 281–285
- income distribution
 - Chinese political constraints and, 82–83
 - giveaway privatization and political irreversibility, 93–94
 - optimal speed of transition, changes in, 123–127
 - optimization and reversals in, 87–89
 - politics of mass privatization and, 99–101
 - Russian mass privatization and, 98
 - secession incentives and, 79–80
- incomplete contract theory
 - control rights and information access, 204–205
 - ownership and, xxii
 - public vs. private provision of public goods, 203–204
 - state administration of tax revenues, 179
- incremental adjustments, in centrally planned economies, 8–9

- indicators of transition, comparisons of, 20–21
- industry
 - dual-track reform in China of, 136
 - law enforcement and development of, 172
 - overdevelopment of, in socialist economies, 6–7
- infinite-horizon structure
 - majority rule, divide-and-rule tactics and, 71
 - search frictions and investment specificity, 162n.3
- information constraints
 - control rights and, 204–205
 - privatization and, 239
 - soft budget constraints and, 299
- informativeness condition
 - big bang vs. gradualism and, 34–35
 - optimal sequencing and, 42
- inframarginal analysis, output fall, 156–157
- infrastructure investment, decentralization and fiscal competition, 270–271, 275
- in-house shops, attracting workers with, 9
- initial capitalization
 - bank monitoring vs., 311
 - reserve requirements and, 313–315
- initial public offerings (IPOs), underpricing of shares in, 101
- innovation
 - soft budget constraints and lack of, 218–219
 - strategic restructuring and, 234–236
- input diversion, partial price liberalization and, 134–135
- input-output methodology, in centrally planned economies, 8
- insider privatization
 - big bang vs. gradualism and, 32–33
- enterprise performance and, 262
- giveaway policies, 94–98
- mass privatization, 245–246
- payoffs in, 253–256
- reversal impacts on, 96–98
- vested interests of, 250–252
- Washington consensus vs.
 - evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 341–344
- insolvency, spread of, soft budget constraints and, 292–293, 300
- institutional change
 - large-scale change, xxiv–xxv
 - transition economics as, 13
 - Washington consensus vs.
 - evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 333–335, 339–341
- institutional environment, transition economic research, 324–325, xx, xxvi
- institutionalist perspective, economic theory and, 345–346. *See also* evolutionary-institutionalist perspective
- interenterprise arrears, output fall and, 155
- internal resource constraints, sectorial reallocation, 110–111
- international law enforcement, monitoring of Russian Mafia by, 4
- intertemporal budgetary costs, speed of transition and, 247
- intertemporal incentive compatibility constraints, managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 210–213
- investment cycles
 - in socialist economies, 10
 - strategic restructuring and, 234–236
- investment funds, in Czech Republic, 103
- investment specificity
 - all-search equilibrium and, 162–163, 165–167
 - corruption and, 187–189
- crime control technology, 181–184
- output fall and, 160–167
- relation-specific investing, 191–192
- investor profits, critical mass of privatization and, 91–92
- irreversibility
 - big bang vs. gradualism and creation of, 36–37
 - critical mass of privatization and, 91–92
 - ex ante acceptability trade-off with, 47–48
 - foreign investment and, 54–56
 - giveaway privatization and political irreversibility, 92–94
 - mass privatization and, 86, 99–101
- justice, administration of, rate of corruption and, 188
- Khrushchev, Nikita, 9n.6
- Klaus, Vaclav, 4, 82, 86, 101–102, 242, 244, 337
- Korea, soft budget constraints in, 298–299
- labor distribution
 - efficient level of labor and government intervention, 198–199
 - empirical research, 127–129
 - endogenous capital accumulation, optimal speed of reallocation, 115–127
 - hoarding of labor, in centrally planned economies, 9
 - in OECD and CPEs, 6
 - by size of industry, 6–7
- labor market frictions
 - optimal speed of sectoral reallocation and, 111–114
 - output fall and, 155
 - search frictions, 127
- Lagrange multiplier

- for labor, optimal speed of transition, 117
 - noncash bids and moral hazard, rationality constraints based on, 257–260
 - language, network externalities and, output fall and, 155–156
 - large-scale institutional change
 - aggregate uncertainty and, 31
 - transition economic theory and, xxiv–xxv, xxviii–xxix
 - Latvia
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - output decline in, 18, 20
 - post-liberalization macroeconomic performance, 17–18
 - law-compliance externality, punishment of predators and, 176–178
 - law enforcement
 - borrowing for, 180–184
 - dual-track liberalization and, 178–180
 - geopolitical aspects of, 338–339
 - Mafia vs. government protection services, 174–175
 - private contracting and weakness of, 189–192
 - privatization revenues and, 101, 172
 - tax revenues used for, 175–178
 - township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 281–285
 - layoffs
 - constraints on privatization from, 237
 - mass privatization and, 87
 - SOEs vs. TVEs and externalities in, 274
 - unemployment patterns and, 128
 - learning curves, reversal costs and, 41–42
 - leasing contracts, in Soviet agriculture, 64
 - left-wing governments, mass privatization and, 101–102
 - legal arrangements
 - social norms and, xxii–xxiii
 - unofficial economy and, 186–187
 - Leontieff production function
 - optimal speed of sectoral reallocation, 115–116
 - political constraints and speed of transition, 81–82
 - liberalization strategies
 - allocative shift, 109–110
 - big bang theory and, 17
 - in Czech Republic, 16
 - economy theory and, 346
 - macroeconomic performance in wake of, 17–21
 - output fall and, 155–157
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 332–335, 339–341
 - life expectancy, as transition economic indicator, 20–21
 - limited liability, bank passivity and, 308–310
 - liquidity constraints
 - conflict of interest in banks and, 296–298
 - refinancing under, 295–296
 - Lithuania
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - output decline in, 18, 20
 - loan for shares programs, Russian mass privatization and, 98
 - loan servicing
 - bank-firm relations, soft budget constraints, 293–294
 - EU accession effect and, 180–184
 - lock-in arrangements
 - competition reduction with, 189–192
 - mass privatization and, 249–250, 325
 - losers, compensation of, 67–69
 - insider privatization entrenchment and, 251–252
 - price liberalization and, 132–133
 - Maastricht Treaty, 50–51
 - macroeconomic equilibrium
 - bank financing as soft budget constraint, 290
 - constraints on privatization from, 236–239
 - disequilibrium models in socialist countries, 10
 - disruption of, with socialist market reforms, 10–11
 - giveaway privatization and, 246, 249–250
 - insider privatization entrenchment and lack of, 252
 - investment cycles and, 10
 - monetary unions and shocks in, 80
 - optimal speed of reallocation, 115
 - in post-liberalization nations, 17–21
 - soft budget constraints, 214
 - transition economics and, 2
 - in transition economies, 11
 - unofficial economies and, 187
- Mafia phenomenon, in Russia, 4, 172
- majority rule
 - packaging reforms for majority support, 72–73
 - secession and reform transfers and, 77–80
 - sequencing of reforms and, 69–73
- management of SOEs
 - heterogeneity in, 235–236, 240
 - impact of privatization on, 3–4
- managerial behavior
 - asset stripping and privatization, 252–256, 261
 - defensive restructuring and, 235–236
 - federalism and yardstick competition and, 277–279
 - heterogeneity in, 235–236, 240–241
 - incentive structures and, xxi, 252–256
 - managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 209–213
 - mass privatization to insiders and, 245–246
 - ownership vs. government control, reservation utility, 199–200

- managerial behavior (*continued*)
 privatization and efficiency
 enhancement of, 233
 ratchet effect and, 206–213
 reservation utility of, privatization
 and, 200–203
 role of, in government economic
 intervention, 198–199
 soft budget constraints and
 enterprise autonomy, 221–223,
 252–256
 township and village enterprises
 (TVEs) in China and, 282–285
- manufacturing sector, output hiding
 and unofficial economy in,
 186–187
- marginal productivity, Aghion-
 Blanchard model of labor
 market friction, 113–114
- marginal utility of income, privatiza-
 tion increases and, 89–92
- market coordination, economic
 theory and, xx
- market forces
 Aghion-Blanchard model of labor
 market friction, 111–114
 incentive structures and, in
 capitalism, xxi
 infrastructure development and
 property rights, 191–192
 lack of, in socialist economies, 6
 role of, in transition economics, 2
 sales/production discrepancies,
 corruption of dual-track
 reforms and, 149–150
 Washington consensus vs.
 evolutionary-institutionalist
 perspective, 334–335
- market-oriented economies, speed of
 technology adoption in, 305
- market reforms
 in communist countries, 10
 role of, in European Union, 39
- market socialism, ratchet effect, 209
- mass privatization
 economic costs of, 102–103
 and income distribution, 99–101
 to insiders, 245–246
- law-compliance externality and,
 176–178
- law enforcement and, 178–180
- lock-in effect, 325
- multiple equilibria in, 89–92
- optimization and reversals in,
 87–89
- to outsiders, evaluation of, 242–
 245
- political economy of, 86–105
- public finance deterioration, 249–
 250, 323
- rent seeking and, 238–239
- tax revenues derived from, 178–
 179
- top-to-bottom sales to outsiders,
 246–247
- material balances method, centrally
 planned economies and, 8
- Mauritius, dual-track reform in,
 150–151
- M-form organization
 federalism and yardstick compe-
 tition in, 276–279
 monopoly behavior and, 156
 reform experiments and, 266
 vs. U-form organization, in China,
 56–65
- ministries, role of, in centrally
 planned economies, 8–9
- Moldova, political corruption and
 economic performance, 263–
 264
- momentum effects
 complementarities and reform
 under, 37–40
 European Union and, 40
 gradualism and, 38–40
- monetary policy
 in China, 275
 partial decentralization, impact
 on fiscal/monetary policy,
 271–273
 in Poland, 10n.10
 privatization and tightening of,
 204
- monetary unification
- constraints on privatization from,
 237
 reform sequencing and, 50–51
- monitoring of banks
 vs. ex post recapitalization, 308–
 310
 vs. initial capitalization, 311
- monopoly behavior
 allocative change and, 339–341
 output fall and, 156
- monopsony power, managerial labor
 market and ratchet effect,
 211–213, 322
- moral hazard
 bank-firm relations, soft budget
 constraints, 293–294
 federalism and yardstick compe-
 tition in, 276–279
 hard budget constraints and
 federalism, 267–268
 incentives for bad debt revelation,
 317–319
 privatization with, 256–260
- MTS stations (USSR), as U-form
 organization, 64
- multiple equilibria
 law-compliance externality and,
 176–178
 law enforcement and, 173
 Mafia vs. government protection,
 174–175
 mass privatization and, 89–92
 taxes and law enforcement, 175–
 178
- multiplier effects, aggregate demand
 decline, 166
- “Murphy’s Law of Economic Policy,”
 1
- mutual funds, privatization in Poland
 and, 25
- Napoleonic Empire, large-scale
 institutional change following,
 xxv
- Nash bargaining, public vs. private
 provision of public goods,
 202–203
- Nash equilibrium

- critical mass of privatization and, 91–92
- divide-and-conquer tactics, majority rule and, 71
- Mafia vs. government protection services, 174–175
- optimization and privatization reversals, 88–89
- nation size
 - good provision and composition and, 79
 - secession incentives and, 79–80
- network externalities, output fall and, 155–156
- new projects, competition from, 302–303
- noncash bids
 - bottom-up sales to outsiders and, 247–248
 - privatization with, 256–260
- noncooperative game models, transition economic research using, 324–325
- nonperforming loans
 - incentives for revelation of, 316–319
 - partial transfers, hospital bank case, 315–316
 - share of, in socialist economies, 289–290
 - soft budget constraints in, 292–293
 - trade arrears and spillover of, 301–302
- nonstate capital, soft budget constraints, centralized government, 269–270
- “no third way” ideology, big bang vs. gradualism and, 33
- Oakeshott, Michael, 41
- optimal currency, asymmetric shocks and, 80
- optimal sales contracts, noncash bids and moral hazard, 257–260
- optimal sequencing
 - constituency differences, 45–47
 - European integration and, 50–51
 - ex ante acceptability vs. ex post irreversibility, 47–48
 - exogenous vs. endogenous “reelection,” 48
 - expected outcome differences, 43–44
 - reform in transition economies, 48–50
 - risk differences, 44–45
 - transition economics and, 42–51
- optimal speed of transition
 - deviations from, 118–127
 - endogenous capital accumulation, 114, 117–127
 - labor market friction, 111–114
- optimization
 - bank monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization, 309–310
 - privatization reversals and, 87–89
- organizational structure, U-form vs. M-form organization, in China, 56–65
- organized crime
 - geopolitical aspects of, 338–339
 - government punishment of, 175–178
 - growth of, in transition economies, 4, 171–172
 - private contracting as incentive for, 189–192
 - protection services by, 174–175
 - in Russia, 4, 172
 - unofficial economy and, 186–187
- output fall
 - allocative change and, 339–341
 - bargaining inefficiency and, 157–160
 - consumption goods sector, 163–166
 - dual-track liberalization, 166–167, 193
 - economy theory and, 346
 - government collapse and, 171
 - liberalization and, 17, 19, 153–170
 - macroeconomic debate concerning, 154–157
 - in post-Soviet Russia, 3
 - price liberalization and stabilization and, 3
 - relation-specific investing, 191n.5
 - restructuring with redeployment, 302
 - search frictions and investment specificity, 163–166
 - statistics concerning, 153n.1
 - uncertainty and, 17, 19
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 336–339
- output targets
 - enterprise incentives and, 7
 - ratchet effect, 206
- output value
 - Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 112–114
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 336–339
- outside options, bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 158–160
- outsiders
 - bottom-up sales to, 247–248
 - economic performance and privatization to, 262–264
 - mass privatization to, 242–245
 - top-bottom sales to, 246–247
- ownership rights
 - administrative constraints on privatization and, 239, 247–248
 - giveaway privatization and political irreversibility, 92–94
 - government intervention in firms, 198–205
 - township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 283–285
- ownership structure
 - economic performance and privatization of, 262–264
 - enterprise performance and, 21–22
 - property rights and incentives and, xxii
 - separation of control from, xxi

- parallel experimentation, U-form vs. M-form organization and, 64–65
- Pareto-improving reforms
- asymmetric information and speed of reform, 74–76
 - corruption of dual-track system and, 149–150
 - dual-track price liberalization, 136–137, 139, 141–145, 193
 - efficiency under dual track, 146
 - planned market quantity greater than equilibrium market quantity, 145–146
 - subsidy maintenance, 142–145
- partial reform. *See also* dual-track liberalization; gradualism
- aggregate uncertainty and, 31–37
 - asymmetric information and efficiency losses with, 75–76
 - complementarities and reform momentum, 38–40
 - partial decentralization, fiscal/monetary policy under, 274–275
 - partial price liberalization, 132–135
- Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 329–335, 337–339
- partisan politics, privatization policy and, 98–101
- passivity in banking
- bankruptcy laws and, 311–312
 - gambling for resurrection with, 308–312
- paternalism
- soft budget constraints and, 215–217
 - soft budget constraints and privatization, 223
- Pigovian theory, transition economics and, 13
- plan indicators, enterprise incentives and, 7
- planned market quantity
- efficient supply and rationing, dual-track price liberalization and, 137–139
 - inefficient supply and rationing, dual-track price liberalization and, 139–145
 - lower equilibrium market quantity and, price liberalization, 145–146
- planned obligations, enforcement of dual-track reforms, 146–148
- “planning from the achieved level,” in centrally planned economies, 8
- Poland
- administrative privatization in, 247
 - bankruptcy laws in, 311–312
 - big bang strategies in, 16, 35
 - bottom-up sales to outsiders in, 247–248
 - competitiveness with other transition economies, 267
 - corruption levels in, 188–189
 - credit constraints in, 319–322, 321
 - credit crunch hypothesis for output fall, 155
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - foreign bank presence in, 290–292
 - gradualism and asymmetric information in, 74–76
 - gradual privatization in, 103
 - instability of government in, 101
 - law enforcement in, 172
 - macroeconomic excess demand in, 10
 - managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 212–213
 - market reforms in, 10–11
 - mass privatization in, 97–98, 103, 244–245
 - nonperforming loans in, 289–290
 - organized crime in, 172
 - output fall, 17, 19, 154, 169
 - political constraints in, 25–26, 82
 - post-liberalization macroeconomic performance, 17–18
 - privatization in, 3–4, 10, 262
 - resistance to privatization in, 17
 - restructuring of firms and economic performance in, 263
 - stabilization policies in, 154
 - unemployment and worker mobility in, 128–129
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
- policymaking decisions, big bang vs. gradualism and, 105
- political climate
- foreign investment and, 54–56
 - large-scale institutional change and, xxv
 - role of, in transition economics, 2
- political constraints
- alternative views on, 84
 - big bang vs. gradualism under, 36–37
 - divide-and-rule tactics in face of, 69–72
 - empirical analysis of, 82–83, 104
 - ex ante and ex post constraints, 26–27
 - losers from reform, efficiency and compensation of, 67–69
 - mass privatization and, 86
 - mass privatization to outsiders and, 243–245
 - packaging of reforms to gain support, 72–73
 - price liberalization and stabilization, 132–133
 - on privatization, 237–240
 - reform strategy and, xxviii
 - secession and transfers, 76–80
 - speed of transition and models of, 80–82, 339
 - top-bottom sales policy, 247
 - transfers and asymmetric information, 73–76
 - transition economics and, 25–26
 - in transition economies, xxviii, 13
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 332–335
- political economic models
- of mass privatization, 86–105

- Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 336–339
- political integration
reform sequencing and, 50
secession and, 79–80
- political irreversibility, giveaway privatization and, 92–94
- political reform, economic reform preceded by, 49–50
- political stability, role of, in transition economies, 11
- political systems, economic interest groups and, xxiii–xxiv
- politicians
privatization and role of, 201–203
role of, in government economic intervention, 198–199
- pooling equilibrium, socialism, ratchet effect and, 208–209
- Popper, Karl, 41, 329
- preprivatization screening, restructuring efficiency and, 247–248
- price liberalization
in China, 5
dual-track liberalization, 136–151
efficient supply and rationing, 137–139
limited liberalization, 144–145
output fall and, 3, 153, 155–170
partial liberalization, 132–135
resistance to, 151
soft budget constraints and, 220–221
speed and methods of, 131–152, 192–193
trade arrears and, 300
- pricing system, in socialist economies, 6
- principal-agent relationships, ratchet effect and, 206
- private contract, law enforcement weakness and, 189–192
- private investment, property rights and, 98
- private sector
Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction and, 111–114
in China, 5
economic agency and, xxiii
employment/unemployment increases, 128
expansion of, backlash against, 80–82
GDP share, 232
government intervention and efficiency of, 198–205
input diversion, in Soviet Union, 134
law enforcement and development of, 172
Mafia phenomenon's negative effect on, 4
managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 209–213
positive externality in, 89–92
productivity and predatory activity (organized crime), 175–178
as unofficial economy, 185
- privatization. *See also* mass privatization
administrative constraints, 239
comparison of methods of, 229
constraints on, 236–242
in Czechoslovakia, 25
efficiency improvements in, 232–234
in emerging market countries, 56
empirical research concerning, 261–264
fiscal constraints, 236–237
government intervention and, 200–203
gradual bottom-up sales to outsiders, 247–248
gradualism and status quo bias, 28–30
hard budget constraints (HBC) and, 223
impact on SOE management, 3–4
incentives vs. soft budget constraints and asset stripping, 252–256
information constraints, 204–205, 239
insider privatization, vested interests, 250–252
methods of, 231
models of, 250–260
noncash bids and ex post moral hazard, 256–260
objectives and constraints, summary of, 239–242
Poland's strategies concerning, 16, 25
policy comparisons, 242–250
policy debate on methods of, 229–230
political constraints, 237–240
reform sequencing and, 48–50
renationalization and, 86
restructuring and efficiency and, 234–236
revenue evolution in transition economies, 232–233
reversal, modeling of, 87–94
right-wing vs. left-wing trends in, 101–102
role of, in transition economics, 2, 11
soft budget constraints, 223, 322–323
stock-flow constraints, 236
top-bottom sales to outsiders, 246–247
variant 2 of Russian privatization law, 83
Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 332–335, 341–344
- production structure
bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 159–160
in socialist economies, 6
- productivity growth, enterprise autonomy and incentive structure and, 225–227
- property rights
government collapse and violation of, 265
incentive structures and, xxi–xxii

- property rights (*continued*)
 insiders mass privatization and, 246
 market infrastructure development and, 191–192
 private investment and credibility of, 98
 role of, in transition economies, 2, 11
- Protestant tradition, corruption trends and, 188
- pseudoprivate establishments, in China, 5
- public finance
 Chinese-Russian comparisons of, 279–281
 hard budget constraints (HBC) and, 267–275
 incentives in government and, 267
 local government tax collection in China and, 279–281
 mass privatization and deterioration of, 249–250, 323
 township and village enterprises (TVEs) in China and, 282–285
- public goods, public vs. private provision of, 203–204
- public infrastructure investment, soft budget constraints, centralized government, 269–270
- public sector
 Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction and, 111–114
 backlash against reduction of, 80–82
 employment reduction in, 128
 government intervention in, 198–199
 hard budget constraints in, optimal speed of transition and, 120–127
 input diversion, in Soviet Union, 134
 law enforcement and output from, 179–180
 managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 211–213
 mass privatization and, 95–98
 optimal speed of transition and employment declines in, 117–127
 packaging reforms for majority support in, 72–73
 underpricing of shares in, 101
- Qin Shi Huang, xxiv–xxv
- quality, reliability of deliveries and, 89n.2
- quality innovations, public vs. private provision of public goods, 203–204
- queuing inefficiencies, price liberalization and stabilization, 131–132
- quits, public sector unemployment linked to, 128
- Ramsey model of capital accumulation, optimal speed of transition, 115
- RAPO system, in Soviet agriculture, 643
- ratchet effect
 enforcement of liberalization and, 148
 government intervention and, 205–213
 managerial labor market and, 209–213
 under socialism, 207–209
 soft budget constraints, 217–218, 322
- rationing
 dual-track price liberalization and, 136
 efficiency in, dual-track price liberalization and, 137–139, 142–145
 inefficiency in, dual-track price liberalization and, 139–142
 input diversion and, 134–135
 price liberalization and stabilization, 131–132
- real-world economic domains, transition economics and, xxvi
- recapitalization
 in banking sector, 292–293
 incentives for bad debt revelation, 316–319
- redeployment, restructuring with, trade arrears and, 301–302
- redistributive trends
 mass privatization and, 98–101
 price liberalization and stabilization, 132–133
- reelection, exogenous vs. endogenous, optimal sequencing and, 48
- refinancing
 conflict of interest in banks and, 296–298
 liquidity constraints, 295–296
 monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization, 308–310
- reform strategies
 asymmetric information and, 74–76
 comparisons of output trajectories, 171
 complementarities and momentum of, 37–40
 differences in strategies concerning, 14–17
 efficiencies of, 67–69
 role of, in transition economy, 12
 speed and sequencing of, in transition economics, 13, 15, 39–40
- regional experimentation
 China's economic transition and, 63–65
 incentives in government and competition from, 267
- regional organization, in China, 57, 60–65
- regulatory frameworks, mass privatization to outsiders, 244–245
- relational contracting, law enforcement weakness and, 189–192

- renationalization
 giveaway privatization and, 94–98
 mass privatization and, 86
 optimization and privatization
 reversals, 88–89
- rent seeking
 banking sector, 312–316
 incentives vs. soft budget
 constraints and asset stripping,
 253–256
 insider privatization entrench-
 ment and, 250–252
 mass privatization to outsiders
 and, 244–245
 privatization and, 238–239, 263–
 264
- representative agent model
 aggregate uncertainty, 31–37
 big bang vs. gradualism, 36–37
- repression technology, crime control
 using, 182–184
- reputational issues, relational
 contracting and, 189–192
- resale profits
 corruption of dual-track reforms
 and, 148–150
 inefficient supply and rationing,
 price liberalization and, 141–
 145
- research methodology, transition
 economics, xvii
- reserve requirements, banking
 capitalization and, 313–315
- resource reallocation, price liberal-
 ization and, 132–133
- restructuring
 attribute matching and, 58
 bureaucratic role in, 275
 defensive restructuring, 234–236
 economic performance and, 262–
 264
 efficiency enhancement and, 261
 gradualism and, 17
 insider privatization entrench-
 ment and, 251–252
 managerial labor market and
 ratchet effect, 212–213
 privatization and efficiency in,
 234–236, 248–250
 with redeployment, 300–302
 role of, in transition economics, 2
 sequencing of reforms and, 50
 soft budget constraints, 214
 strategic restructuring, 234–236
 worker resistance to, 10
 revenues, from privatization, 101
 reversal costs
 aggregate uncertainty and, 41–42
 foreign investment and, 52–56
 mass privatization, 96–98
 M-form vs. U-form organization,
 62–63
 political constraints and speed of
 transition and, 80–82
 privatization, modeling of, 87–94
 reversal probability
 big bang vs. gradualism and,
 32–37
 foreign investment and, 52–56
 gradualism and status quo bias
 and, 30
 “revolving door” agreements,
 managerial labor market and
 ratchet effect, 212–213
 right-wing governments
 mass privatization and, 86, 101–
 102
 mass privatization and income
 distribution, 99–101
 risk differences, optimal sequencing,
 44–45
 robber’s utility, law enforcement and,
 175–178
- Romania
 credit constraints in, 319, 321
 economic reforms in, 16–17
 historical lack of market reform
 in, 11
 life expectancy in, 20–21
 organized crime in, 172
 output fall in, 17, 19, 169
 post-liberalization macroeco-
 nomic performance, 17–18
 private contract law enforcement
 in, 189–192
 resistance to privatization in, 17
 trade arrears in, 300
 unemployment and worker
 mobility in, 128–129
 unofficial economy in, 185–187
- rule of law
 capitalism and, xxii–xxiii
 township and village enterprises
 (TVEs) in China and, 281–285
- Russia. *See also* Soviet Union
 barter deals in, 168
 big bang strategies in, 16, 35
 breakup of, 4
 corruption levels in, 189
 credit constraints in, 321
 dual-track liberalization as
 solution for, 341
 EU accession, remoteness of, 184
 federalism in, 279–281, 323–324
 foreign bank presence in, 290–292
 geopolitical factor absent in, 338–
 339
 government collapse in, 171,
 342–344
 insider privatization in, 94–98,
 251–252
 insiders, mass privatization to,
 245–246
 life expectancy in, 20–21
 market economics in, xviii
 mass privatization in, 85–86, 102–
 103, 171, 249–250, 261–264
 monopoly behavior in, 156
 organized crime in, 4, 172
 output fall in, 18, 20, 154–157,
 168–169
 political constraints and eco-
 nomic reform in, 25, 83
 political corruption and economic
 performance, 263–264
 post-liberalization macroeco-
 nomic performance, 17–18
 post-Soviet output shock in, 3
 price liberalization in, 16, 151,
 155
 private contract law enforcement
 in, 189–192
 privatization in, 4, 17, 50

- Russia (*continued*)
- public finance in, 280–281
 - red belt regions in, 151
 - retail privatization in, 261
 - sequencing of reforms in, 50
 - subsidies in, 287–288
 - tax arrears in, 226, 288
 - trade arrears in, 300
 - unemployment and labor mobility in, 128–129
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 335–339
- sale of firms, privatization through, 231
- top-bottom sales policy, 246–247
- sanctions, relational contracting and, 189–192
- savings rates, optimal speed of transition, 117
- Schumann, Robert, 40
- screening technology, soft budget constraints and, 305–307
- search frictions
- all-search equilibrium and, 162–163
 - labor market, 127
 - output fall and, 160–167
- secession, reform transfers and, 76–80
- secondary markets
- corruption of dual-track reforms and, 148–150
 - dual-track price liberalization and, 142–145
 - output fall, dual-track liberalization and, 167
- sectoral gradualism, in Chinese economic reform, 64–65
- sectoral reallocation
- empirical research, 127–129
 - endogenous capital accumulation, 114–127
 - labor market frictions, 111–114
 - optimal speed, 109–129
 - output fall and, 155
- soft budget constraints, 214
 - speed of transition and, 127–129
 - in transition economies, 7
 - seigniorage allocation, partial decentralization and distortions in, 273
 - self-management, Yugoslavian experiment in, 64–65, 68
 - separation of powers effect, partial decentralization and distortions in, 273
 - separation operations, ratchet effect under socialism, 208–209
 - sequencing of reforms
 - constituency differences, 45–47
 - expected outcome differences, 43–44
 - majority rule and, 69–73
 - optimal sequencing, 42–51
 - in transition economics, 13, 15, 39–40, 104
 - services, underdevelopment of, in socialist economies, 6
 - shock therapy, Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 333–335
 - shortages
 - investment cycles and, 10
 - role of, in centrally planned economies, 9–10
 - soft budget constraints and, 219–221
 - short-termism
 - bank-oriented vs. market-oriented economies, 305
 - hard budget constraints and, 299
 - simulation results, output dynamics, 165–166
 - Single Market program, 40, 50
 - size externality of private sector
 - critical mass of privatization and, 90–92
 - giveaway privatization and political irreversibility, 93–94
 - Slovakia
 - big bang strategies in, 16
 - credit constraints in, 321
 - electoral backlash in, 4
 - foreign bank presence in, 292
 - organized crime in, 172
 - output decline in, 17, 19
 - political constraints in, 25–26, 82
 - private contract law enforcement in, 189–192
 - unemployment and worker mobility in, 128–129
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
 - Slovenia
 - credit constraints in, 321
 - output decline in, 17, 19
 - privatization and asset stripping in, 263
 - unemployment and worker mobility in, 128–129
 - small firms, role of, in transition economies, 7
 - social democracies, electoral backlash and, 4
 - social expenditures, as fiscal constraint to privatization, 247
 - social insurance, search labor market frictions and, 127
 - socialist economies
 - budget subsidies in, 287–288
 - efficient supply and rationing lacking in, 139
 - lack of innovation in, 218–219
 - ratchet effect under, 207–209
 - search frictions and investment specificity and, 160–162
 - transition theory and, 5
 - social norms, legal arrangements and, xxii–xxiii
 - social safety net, attribute matching and, 58
 - social services, inside socialist enterprises, 9
 - social welfare, deviations from pursuit of, optimal speed of transition, 119–127
 - soft budget constraints
 - bad debt revelation, incentives for, 316–319
 - bank-firm relations, 293–294, 324

- banking sector, 307–316
 bank passivity and gambling for resurrection, 308–312
 basic model of, 216–217
 centralized government and, 268–270
 conflict of interest in banks and, 296–298
 credit crunch and, 304
 decentralization of finances and, 298
 decentralized banking, 295–299
 demonopolization and, 224
 East Asian crisis and, 298–299
 economy theory and, 346
 empirical research on, 224–227, 319–322
 enterprise autonomy and, 221–223
 entry and competition, 302–305
 financial systems, 304–305
 financial transition and, 287–325
 firm structure and, 293–322
 government vs. state-owned enterprise, 268
 and incentives, 252
 incentives for bad debt revelation, 316–319
 incentive structures, 213–224
 initial bank capitalization and reserve requirements, 313–315
 insider privatization entrenchment and, 250–252
 investment cycles and, 10n.9
 lack of innovation and, 218–219
 optimal speed of transition, effects on, 120–127
 output fall and, 155
 partial decentralization and, 271–273
 privatization and, 223, 322–323
 ratchet effect and, 217–218
 rent-seeking by banks, 312–316
 screening technology, 305–307
 shortages and, 219–221
 socialist market reforms and, 11
 SOEs vs. TVEs, 273–274
 technology adoption and, 304–305
 trade arrears and restructuring with redeployment, 300–302
 transition economic theory and, xxvi–xxvii
 transition vs. advanced market economies, 304
 trust relationships and, 190
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 342–344
 sovereign debt rescheduling, conditionality and, 184
 Soviet Union. *See also* Russia; Ukraine
 branch organization in, 57
 economic and political disaster in, xviii
 enforcement of dual-track reform in, 148
 federalism and yardstick competition in, 276–279
 labor reallocation and subsidy removal in, 142
 market reforms under Gorbachev, 10–11
 output decline in, 153n.1
 partial price liberalization in, 134
 ratchet effect for firms in, 205–213
 secession and transfers in, 76–80
 steel production in, 6
 U-form organization in, 64
 unofficial economy in, 185–187
sovnarkhoz experience, 9n.6
 spatial gradualism, in Chinese economic reform, 63–64
 Special Economic Zones (China), M-form structure of, 63
 speed of transition, 13, 15, 39–40
 asymmetric information and compensating transfers, 73–76
 endogenous capital accumulation, optimal speed of reallocation, 116
 endogenous investment and, 51–56
 intertemporal budgetary costs and, 247
 optimal speed of sectoral reallocation, 109–129
 political constraints and, 68–84
 restructuring efficiency and, 248–249
 sectoral reallocation and, 107–129
 stabilization policies
 comparisons of Russia and Poland, 171
 output fall and, 154–157
 political constraints on, in Russia, 83
 privatization revenues and, 101–102
 role of, in transition economics, 2, 16
 Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 332–335
 Stalin, Joseph, 9
 state-owned enterprises (SOEs)
 asset stripping with privatization, 252–256
 autonomy and incentive structure in, 225–227
 bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 157–160
 China's privatization of, 63–64
 credit constraints on, 319–322
 government intervention in, 198–199
 incentive structures in, xxi, 252–256
 labor reallocation and subsidy removal from, 142
 lower government supervision of, 267
 management heterogeneity in, 235–236, 240
 managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 212–213
 optimal speed of transition, speed of closure in, 120–129, 192
 privatization of, 3–4, 10, 252–256
 ratchet effect in, 205–213

- state-owned enterprises (SOEs) (*continued*)
- sales/production discrepancies, corruption of dual-track reforms and, 149–150
 - soft budget constraints, government game with, 268
 - soft budget constraints and performance deterioration in, 221, 252–256
 - vs. township and village enterprises (TVEs), 21–22, 273–274
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 334–335
- State Privatization Agency (Hungary), 26
- state resources
- crime control and, 178–180
 - giveaway of, in Russia, 25
- static general equilibrium, allocative shift, optimal speed, 110
- status quo bias, 104
- ex ante and ex post political constraints, 27
 - gradualism and interim in, 28–30
 - packaging reforms for majority support, 72n.1
- stock-flow constraints
- privatization, 236
 - top-bottom sales policy, 246–247
- strategy procedures, transition economic reform, 14–17
- subcontracting, dual-track price liberalization and, 143–145
- subsidies. *See also* soft budget constraints
- dual-track price liberalization and, 142n.2
 - efficient labor reallocation and, 142
 - financial transition and, 287–291
 - initial bank capitalization and reserve requirements, 313–315
 - reversal costs and removal of, 41–42
 - as soft budget constraints, 214, 288–291
 - unsuccessful enterprises, privatization efforts and removal of, 95–98
- substitution effect, optimal speed of transition, changes in, 123–127
- sunk costs
- mass privatization and, 87
 - soft budget constraints and privatization, 223
- supply elasticity
- efficient rationing and inefficient supply, 142–145
 - efficient supply and rationing and price liberalization, 137–139
 - inefficient rationing and efficient supply, 140–142
 - inefficient supply and rationing and price liberalization, 139–145
 - price liberalization and stabilization, 131–132
 - soft budget constraints and, 219–221
- supranational institutions, momentum effect and, 40
- “survival bias,” credit constraints and, 321–322
- tabula rasa theory, Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 333–334
- Taiwan, soft budget constraints in, 298–299
- tax arrears
- annual flow of, in Central/Eastern Europe, 287–289
 - soft budget constraints and, 226
- tax rates
- optimization and reversals in, 88–89
 - partisan politics and mass privatization, 100–101
 - privatization increases and, 90–91
 - state subsidies covered by, 95
- tax revenues
- borrowing equilibrium and, 181–184
 - constraints on privatization from, 236–237
 - decentralized collection, competition increased by, 270–271
 - decline of, in Russia, 280–281
 - distortions in, government efficiency and, 179–180
 - government collapse equilibria, 177–178
 - lack of credible administration in Russia as barrier to, 246
 - law enforcement and government strength, 172–173, 175–178
 - local government collection of, in China, 279–281
 - private vs. public law enforcement and, 174–175
 - soft budget constraints, centralized government, 269–270
 - unofficial economy and, 185–187
- technological complementarities, bargaining inefficiency and output fall, 159–160
- technology distribution
- crime control and, 181–184
 - financial systems and speed of adoption, 304–305
 - optimal speed of transition, 117–118
 - output fall and, 155–156
 - private vs. public law enforcement and, 174–175
- Thatcher, Margaret, privatization under, 86, 98–101
- Tiananmen massacre, 5, 148, 179n.3
- time-to-build paradigm, output fall and, 167–168
- top-bottom sales policy, mass privatization to outsiders and, 246–247
- top-down privatization, 231
- total factor productivity (TFP), dual-track liberalization in China and, 151–152
- township and village enterprises (TVEs)
- in China, 5, 281–285

- Chinese economic reform and, 21–22
- incentive structures in, 266–283, 324
- political constraints on reform and, 83
- vs. state-owned enterprises (SOEs), 273–274
- as transitional technique, xx
- Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective on, 336–339, 342
- tractability constraints, transition economics and, 13
- trade arrears, restructuring and redeployment and, 300–302
- trade associations, trust relationships and, 190–192
- trade barriers, European economic integration and removal of, 50
- trade liberalization
- corruption and, 188
 - divide-and-rule tactics and, 69–73
 - ex ante and ex post political constraints, 27
 - monopoly behavior and, 156
- transfers
- asymmetric information and, 73–76
 - compensation of losers and cost of, 68
 - dual-track price liberalization and, 136–137
 - incentives for bad debt revelation, 318–319
 - majority voting and absence of, 69–73
 - partial transfers, hospital bank loans, 315–316
 - privatization and, 248–250
 - secession and, 76–80
- transitional dynamics, optimal speed of transition and, 126–127
- transitional institutions, development of, xx
- transition economics
- “big bang” approach to, 1
 - institutionalist perspective on, 345–346
 - objectives and constraints of, 11–14
 - policy importance of, xvii–xviii
 - soft budget constraints and, 304
 - surprises in, 2–5
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 328–335, 341–344
- Transition Report of 1999, rent-seeking and privatization, 263–264
- “transition tournament,” geopolitics and, 338–339
- Transparency International Index, 187–189
- treasury, role of, in government economic intervention, 198–199
- Treaty of Rome, 40
- trust, relational contracting and, 190–192
- U-form organization
- corruption and, 187–189
 - federalism and yardstick competition in, 276–279
 - financial arrears and barter deals, 167–168
 - vs. M-form organization, in China, 56–65
 - monopoly behavior and, 156
 - output fall and, 169
- Ukraine
- credit constraints in, 321
 - economic reforms in, 16
 - life expectancy in, 20–21
 - organized crime in, 172
 - output fall in, 18, 20, 154, 168
 - political corruption and economic performance, 263–264
 - private contract law enforcement in, 189–192
 - subsidies in, 287–288
 - unofficial economy in, 185–187
- uncertainty
- ex ante and ex post political constraints and, 27, 104
 - foreign investment and, 54–56
 - gradualism and status quo bias and, 28–30
 - investment and, 101
 - optimal sequencing and constituency differences, 45–47
 - speed of reform and, 52–56
 - transition economic theory and, xxvi n.2
 - in transition economy, 12
 - Washington consensus vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 328–335, 336–339
- underfulfillment, role of, in centrally planned economies, 8–9
- underground economy
- organized crime and, 175–178
 - as percentage of GDP in transition countries, 185
 - speed of reform and, 185–187
- underpricing
- empirical research in, 101–102
 - mass privatization and, 98–101
- unemployment
- Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 112–114
 - insider privatization entrenchment and, 252
 - lack of, in centrally planned economies, 9
 - mass privatization and, 87
 - optimal sectoral reallocation and, 128–129
 - as political constraint, 81–82
 - public sector reduction and private sector expansion and increase in, 80–82
- unemployment benefits
- Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 112–114
 - constraints on privatization from, 237
- unitary state structure, corruption and, 188
- United Kingdom, privatization in, 231

- USSR. *See* Soviet Union
- value-added tax rates, as percentage of GDP, EU vs. transition countries, 172–173
- value of investment, foreign investment and reversal costs, 53–56
- val (valovaia produktsiia)*, enterprise incentives and, 7
- Vietnam
- big bang liberalization and stabilization in, 16
 - private contract law enforcement in, 189–190
 - private sector development in, 48–49
- voluntary mobility, of labor
- in centrally planned economies, 9
 - unemployment patterns and, 128–129
- voting patterns
- asymmetric information and speed of reform, 74–76
 - backlash reflected in, 81
 - majority voting and absence of transfers, 69–73
 - mass privatization efforts and, 96–98
 - political constraints on reform and, 68–69
 - reform sequencing and, 45–47
 - secession and reform transfers and, 77–80
- vouchers
- in Czech Republic, 103, 242–243
 - economic performance and privatization with, 263
 - mass privatization in Czechoslovakia and, 85–86, 102, 244–245
 - Poland's privatization initiatives and, 25
 - privatization through, 16
- wages
- Aghion-Blanchard model of labor market friction, 112–114
 - centralization of, in socialist economies, 9
 - constraints on privatization from, 237
 - enterprise incentives and, 7
 - as fiscal constraint to privatization, 246–247
 - inequality, supplier-client relationship, 160n.2
 - managerial labor market and ratchet effect, 210–213
 - mass privatization and, 87n.1, 95–98
 - public sector reduction and drop in, 81–82
 - soft budget constraints and liberalization of, 221
 - wage theory of corruption, 188
- Washington consensus
- allocative change and, 339–341
 - assessment of, 335–344
 - vs. evolutionary-institutionalist perspective, 328–335
 - reform strategies and, 336–339
 - transition economic theory and, xviii–xx
- wealth constraints, noncash bids and moral hazard, 258–260
- Weimar Republic, as transition economic model, 31
- welfare economics
- law enforcement and government strength, 179–180
 - political constraints and, 13
- welfare effect
- bank monitoring vs. ex post recapitalization and, 309n.10
 - partial price liberalization and, 133–135
 - partial reform, 31n.3
 - public vs. private provision of public goods, 203–204
 - soft budget constraints, centralized government, 269–270
- welfare theorems, central planning theory and, 8n.5
- West German miracle, as transition economic model, 31
- Williamsonian theory, search frictions and investment specificity, 160–162
- worker mobility, in transition economies, 128–129
- yardstick competition, federalism and, 276–279
- Yeltsin, Boris, 83
- Yugoslavia
- breakup of, 4
 - regional economic planning in, 8, 9n.6
 - secession and transfers in, 76–80
 - self-management introduced in, 10–11
 - as transition economic model, 31
 - U-form vs. M-form organization in, 64–65
- Zhirinovskiy, Vladimir, 50